Prior to the closing date, on December 29, 2015 Towers Watson declared and paid a one-time special cash dividend (the “Towers Watson pre-merger special
dividend”), in an amount of $10.00 per share of Towers Watson common stock,

3

approximately $694 million in the aggregate based on approximately 69 million Towers Watson shares issued and outstanding at December 29, 2015. Upon
closing of the Merger and prior to the Consolidation, Towers Watson stockholders received 2.6490 Willis ordinary shares in exchange for each issued and
outstanding share of Towers Watson common stock. For purposes of this unaudited pro forma financial information, the estimated aggregate consideration to
complete the Merger was approximately $8.7 billion based upon a per share price of $47.18, the closing price of Willis ordinary shares on January 4, 2016,
and approximately 69 million shares of Towers Watson common stock outstanding as of January 4, 2016.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2015

   Historical  Pro Forma
 Historical  Towers  Adjustments   Pro Forma

 Willis  Watson  (Note 2)   Combined

 (Millions, except per share data)

 (Unaudited)

REVENUES
Commissions and fees $ 3,809  $ 3,654  $ (1)  a,m  $ 7,462
Investment income 12  4  —  a  16
Other income 8  —  —   8

Total revenues 3,829  3,658  (1)   7,486
EXPENSES

Salaries and benefits (2,306)  (2,161)  32  a,k,o  (4,435)
Other operating expenses (799)  (816)  147  a,c,e,m,p  (1,468)
Depreciation expense (95)  (110)  44  b  (161)
Amortization of intangible assets (76)  (71)  (386)  a,c  (533)
Restructuring costs (126)  —  —   (126)

Total expenses (3,402)  (3,158)  (163)   (6,723)
OPERATING INCOME 427  500  (164)   763

Other income (expense), net 55  57  —   112
Interest expense (142)  (9)  (15)  a,g  (166)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES, AND INTEREST IN EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES 340  548  (179)   709

Income taxes 33  (217)  111  h  (73)
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INTEREST IN

EARNINGS OF ASSOCIATES 373  331  (68)   636
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax 11  (2)  —  a  9
NET INCOME 384  329  (68)   645
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (11)  (1)  —   (12)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $ 373  $ 328  $ (68)   $ 633
EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

 - Basic earnings per share $ 5.49  $ 4.75   l  $ 4.62
 - Diluted earnings per share $ 5.41  $ 4.75   l  $ 4.59

CASH DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE $ 3.28  $ 10.45   $ 3.28
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31, 2015

   Historical  Pro Forma
 Historical  Towers  Adjustments   Pro Forma

 Willis  Watson  (Note 2)   Combined

 (Millions)

 (Unaudited)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 532  $ 476  $ —   $ 1,008
Short-term investments —  17  —   17
Accounts receivable, net 1,258  825  —   2,083
Fiduciary assets 10,458  27  —   10,485
Deferred tax assets —  35  (35)  h  —
Other current assets 255  80  —   335

Total current assets 12,503  1,460  (35)   13,928
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Fixed assets, net 563  404  (162)  b  805
Goodwill 3,737  2,196  4,350  d,o  10,283
Other intangible assets, net 1,115  614  3,496  c  5,225
Investments in associates 13  4  —   17
Deferred tax assets 76  60  (27)  h  109
Pension benefits asset 623  125  (54)  a,k  694
Other non-current assets 209  102  —   311

Total non-current assets 6,336  3,505  7,603   17,444
TOTAL ASSETS $ 18,839  $ 4,965  $ 7,568   $ 31,372
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Fiduciary liabilities $ 10,458  $ 27  $ —   $ 10,485
Deferred revenue and accrued expenses 752  583  (67)  a,f,n  1,268
Income taxes payable 45  67  —  a  112
Current portion of long-term debt 988  485  —  g  1,473
Deferred tax liabilities —  5  (5)  h  —
Other current liabilities 558  205  (9)  a,p  754

Total current liabilities 12,801  1,372  (81)   14,092
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term debt 2,278  255  —  g  2,533
Liability for pension benefits 279  563  330  a,k  1,172
Deferred tax liabilities 240  118  898  a,h  1,256
Provision for liabilities 295  240  —   535
Other non-current liabilities 533  151  (31)  a,c,p  653

Total non-current liabilities 3,625  1,327  1,197   6,149
TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,426  2,699  1,116   20,241
REDEEMABLE NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 53  —  —   53
EQUITY

Total Willis stockholders’ equity 2,229  2,250  6,452  i,j,k,o  10,931
Noncontrolling interests 131  16  —   147

Total equity 2,360  2,266  6,452   11,078
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 18,839  $ 4,965  $ 7,568   $ 31,372

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Tabular amounts are in millions, except share and per share data)

Note 1. Basis of pro forma presentation

As previously disclosed, pursuant to the Merger Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, upon close of business on January 4, 2016, Willis combined
with Towers Watson, a leading provider of advisory services and solutions across four business segments: (i) benefits; (ii) risk and financial services, (iii)